

# SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER PAPER.

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.

Tuesday, the 4th Day of October, 1904.

### ELECTORAL BILL.

Hon. Sir J. G. WARD, in Committee, to move the following amendments:—

Clause 26: Omit paragraph (b), and substitute the following:—

(b.) Every person lawfully on the roll of a district in respect of a property qualification shall, so long as he retains such qualification, be entitled to vote as aforesaid.

Clause 29: Add the following subclause:—

(1A.) The Registrar of the Supreme Court or Clerk of the Court at which any person is convicted as aforesaid shall, not later than the fifth day of the month next succeeding the conviction, forward to the Registrar of the district in which the offender resided a statement showing the name, place of abode, and occupation or description of such offender.

Clause 32: After "place of abode," in line 11, insert "and occupation or description."

Clause 51: Substitute "monthly" for "annual" in paragraph (b).

Clause 60: Omit all words after "convenient," and substitute "forward to the Registrar of the adjoining district a list showing the names, addresses, and occupations or descriptions of every elector so erased, and shall also send notice to each elector so erased from or entered on the roll."

Clause 62: Omit "Colonial Secretary shall from time to time whenever necessary, by notice in the *Gazette*, fix a date for the closing of the"; after "district," in line 22, insert "shall be closed on the thirtieth day of September in every year"; substitute "that date" for "the date so fixed."

Clause 63: After "received," in line 36, insert "and approved," and omit "and approved by him" in line 37.

Clause 68: Substitute "closing" for "printing."

Clause 70: Substitute "Registrar's office" for "said office."

Clause 81: After "the time being," in line 23, insert "or before any person appointed in that behalf by the Registrar."

Clause 128: Omit "not more than two scrutineers," and substitute "any scrutineers (not exceeding two) who may be present."

Clause 233: Omit all words to "one hundred and seventy-nine hereof," and substitute "Except as to sections thirty, thirty-one, sixty-two, and sixty-three hereof, this Act."

Clause 234: Omit all words in paragraph (a) to "Electoral Act, 1902," and substitute "Except as to sections thirty, sixty-two, and sixty-three of 'The Electoral Act, 1902,' the repeal of that Act"; omit the word "passing," in lines 34, 36, and 40, and substitute "coming into operation."